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September 15, 1992 Airborne Alrbllt No. 404 468 9681

Project No. 020501659

Mr. Steven Ritchle

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Sulte 500

Qakland, CA 94612

RE: SUBMITTAL OF THE QUARTERLY REPORT OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND RELATED
ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED AT THE SAFETY-KLEEN OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER, QAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA.

Dear Mr. Ritchie:

Safety-Kleen Corporation Is pleased to present this report which summarizes the activities conducted at
the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center during the period from June through August 1992.

We hope this report meets your needs at this time. If you have any questions or comments, please call
elther Mr. Mike Wray of Groundwater Technology, Inc., at (510) 671-2387, or me at (310) 831-3903.

Sincerely,

“Juike Wha o

Anne Lunt
Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Corporation

cc: Ms. Jane Spetalnick, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Ed Hoople, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Alfred Wong, State of Califomnia Department of Health Services
Mr. Dennis Bymes, Alameda County Department of Environmental Services
Mr. Mike Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc.

Enclosure

R1658AS.0H
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777 BIG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60122 PHONE 708/697-8460 FAX 708/697-4295
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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
SAFETY-KLEEN OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
JUNE THROUGH AUGUST 1992

SEPTEMBER 15, 1992

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report discusses the groundwater monitoring and related environmental assessment activities
conducted by Groundwater Technology, Inc. at the Safety-Kleen facility located at 404 Market Street
in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The period discussed in this report is from June 1 through August

31, 1992. Activities performed previously were addressed in the Quarterly Report of Groundwater
Monitorin -Kleen Qakl vl r, for March 1992 through May 1992.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center serves as a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen
products. The clean and spent mineral spirits were previously stored in three underground storage
tanks (USTs). Two 6,000-gallon steel USTs were used to store spent mineral spirits before shipment
to Safety-Kleen's recycling center in Reedley, California. A third, 10,000-gallon UST was used to
store clean mineral spirits.

The three former USTs were replaced with two new double-walled tanks in June and July 1990. All
appropriate permits were obtained before the tank removal operation. The Report of Underground
Storage Tank Replacement Activities, dated September 1990, was submitted to the Department of _
Health Services and the Californla Regional Water Quality Control Board.

[ Bl GrounpwaTer
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Monthly groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed at the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service
Center for 20 months, ending August 1990, at which time a quarterdy monitoring and sampling
program began. The previous quarterly sampling event was conducted on April 27, 1992. This
report presents the results of the July 9, 1992, monitoring and sampling event.

The wellhead elevations have been surveyed relative to mean sea level to allow determination of
groundwater elevatlons relative to a known datum. The wells were monitored for depth to water and
depth to product using an INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System. Interface probe
measurements indicated 2.14 fest of separate-phasa hydrocarbons inwell MW-9. Table 1
summarizes the July 9, 1992, monitoring data.

Figure 2 illustrates the potentiometric surface of the shallow groundwater as interpreted from the
monitoring data presented In Table 1. Because monitoring well MW-13 is completed In a deeper
hydrogeologic zone, water level measurements from that well were excluded in preparing the
potentiometric surface map (Figure 2). The groundwater flow direction |s toward the south with an
average gradlent of 0.003 ft/ft in the site vicinity.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater sampling was conducted by Initially purging each well until the extracted water
indicated that the temperature, pH, and conductivity had stabilized. Water levels were then allowed
to recover to at least 80 percent of their original static level. Groundwater samples were collected
using a clean Teflon™ sampling bailer. The samples were placed into 40-millillter glass volatile
organic analysis vials, labeled, placed in an ice-chilled cooler and delivered under chain-of-custody
protocol to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc., a California-certified laboratory (CA Cert. No.
EG75).

The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-mineral spirits using modified
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 and for purgeable halocarbons using EPA
Method 601. Well MW-9 was not sampled because separate-phase hydrocarbons were present.

LI Bl Grounpwarer
||| TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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Safety-Kleen, Oakland Service Center, Oakland, California 3

Detectable concentrations of TPH-as-mineral spirits were not found in the groundwater samples
collected on July 9, 1992, Table 2 summarizes the results of purgeable halocarbon analyses by
EPA Method 601. Figures 3 through 6 present the distribution of trichloroethene (TCE),
chlorobenzene, chloroform, and 1,2-dichlorosthane (DCA) detected in water samples over the past
year, Including the results from the July 1992 sampling event.

The presence of TCE in the upgradient wells has been interpreted as an off-site plume, unrelated to
activitles at the Safety-Kleen facility. The highest TCE concentrations were detected in the samples
from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-10, upgradient (north) of the Safety-Kleen facility (Figure 3).
Concentrations of TCE have been consistently detected in these wells since Instaliation of the wells
in 1988 and 1989 (Groundwater Technology Update Report Additional Assessment, June 1990). The
chloroform concentrations are also associated with the encroaching upgradient TCE plume. Since
February 1991, TCE concentrations have decreased in samples from well MW-10. It was noted In
the previous report that the TCE concentrations in samples from well MW-4 had increased from July
1991 to Aprll 1992, suggesting that the off-site plume may be encroaching further onto the Safety-
Kleen property. The July 1992 analytical results showed a significant decrease In TCE
concentrations from April 1992 levels.

Figures 4, 5, and 6 present the distribution of chlorobenzene, chioroform, and 1,2-DCA detected in
water samples over the past year. Chlorobenzene was detected at 2 ppb In the sample from well
MW-3 and 5.7 ppb in the sample from well MW-8. Chloroform was detected in the sample from well
MW-10 at 1 ppb. The halocarbon 1,2-DCA was found In the samples from well MW-3 at 1.5 ppb,
well MW-8 at 4.8 ppb, and well MW-12 at 1.3 ppb.

33 Wellhead Repair

During this reporting period, several of the monitaring wellheads were repaired. The wellheads

either had broken lids or the concrete surrounding the street boxes was cracked and needed
replacing. The effected monitoring wells included MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-G, and MW-10. Also, -
well MW-11 was obstructed by an unknown object lodged at approximately 8 feet below grade.

The wellheads were all repaired during the month of June. The obstruction in MW-11 could not be
removed from the well, and it was pushed to the bottom.

Bl GrouNDWATER
|} TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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4.0 FUTURE ACTIVITIES

The next quarterly sampling and monitoring event will be conducted during October 1992.

5.0 CLOSURE

This concludes the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Oakland Service Center facility
for June through August 1992. If you have any questlons, or require additional information, please

contact our Concord office at (510) 671-2387.

(B GrounpwaTER
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TABLE 1

JULY 9, 1992

GTOUNDWATEFI MONITORING DATA

MW-1 7.99 7.91 . . 0.08
MW-2 8.20 8.52 - - -0.32
MW-3 6.66 7.26 - - -0.60
MwW-4 10.32 9.93 - - 0.39
MW-5 10.28 9.99 - - 0.29
MW-6 8.97 9.00 - - -0.03
MW-8 7.80 8.00 - - -0.20
MW-g 8.21 10.05 7.91 2.14 -0.13
MW-10 10.43 9.75 - - 0.68
MW-11 7.91 8.1 - - -0.20
MW-12 6.74 7.57 - - -0.83
MW-13 8.08 8.72 - - - 0.64__

TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth-to-water

DTP = Depth-to-product (separate-phase hydrocarbons)

PT = Product thickness

ADJ

ELEVATION = Adjusted water level elevation. If product is present in the well, the

water level elevation is adjusted by adding 0.8 x the product
thickness.
R1659A5.0H

(62)
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
EPA METHOD 801
JULY 9, 1992
(Results in parts per billion)

mws | o | 15 | Np ND ND 43 2 ND ND ND ND ‘
mv4 | no | no | 40 ﬂn ND 520 ND ND ND ND no | VO
mws | no | wo | o | wo 09 | 48 No | ND n | | w7
mws | No | ND | wD ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND || D7

II mwve | 24 | a8 | 18 ND ND 19 57 1.1 ND 1.1 2 N7
mwvt10| no | no | os 1 ND 70 ND ND 083 | wno np || MO
mwv-11) ND | ND | 73 ND ND 50 ND ND ND ND v || 8O
Mw-12 2.4 1.3 29 l&D ND 18 ND ND ND ND ND NT)/
mwas|l no | No | ao ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N IS

\

Eﬁy detected compounds re listed. For a compiete list of analytes see Appendix A.
¥

ND = Not detect ‘. See laboratory reports In Appendix A for detection
Abbreviations:
|
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichlgroethane 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane TCE = Trichloroethene
1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene CHLRBENZ = Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene CHLRFORM = Chloroform
PCE = Tetrachloroethene 1,4-DCB = 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
VC = Vinyt chloride
R1659A5.0H
(62)
T =%
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W .:30RATORIES, INC.

Client Number. GTI725FKM
Consultant Project Number: 020501659.81
Project iD: 404 Market St,
Work Order Number: C2-07-192

ENVIRONMENTAL

Northwest Reglon

4080-C Pike Lane July 28, 1992
Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(B00) 423-7143 from outside California
(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 84520

|
Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental

Laboratories, inc. on 07/09/92, under chain of custody records 72-2932, 72-2933 and
23711. |

A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otierwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

"‘“/ize @m&/éy

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f 4
C207192.00C




Client Number: GTi{725FKO1
Consultant Project Number: 0205015659.61
Project ID: 404 Market St.
Work Order Number: C2-07-192
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 6018
GTEL Sample Number o1 02 03 o4 I
Client Identification MW-13 MW-1 MW-2 MW-&
Date Sampled 07/09/92 07/09/82 07,/08/92 07/09/92
Date Analyzed 07/23/92 07/23/92 07/22/92 Q7/22/92
Quantitation . ||
Anzlyte Limit, ug/L Cancentration, ug/L
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ||
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ||
Vinyl chiloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 |
1 Chioroethane 0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
Methylena chloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <Q.2 <0.2 <02 <02
1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichloroethans 05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
Bromodichloromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.%
t,2-Dichloropropane 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoramethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
| Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ethar 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1'
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachlorcethene 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorgbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
1,3-Dichlorobenzense 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzena 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofluocromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Quantitation Limit Muttiplier 1 1 1 + |
a. Federal Register, Vol 49, October 26, 1984
GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 4

C207182.00C
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Client Number: GTI725FK01
Consultant Project Number: 020501659.61
Project ID: 404 Market St.
Work Order Number: C2-07-192
Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 6012
GTEL Sample Number 05 06 o7 o8
Client ldentification MW-5 MwW-3 MW-12 MwW-3
Date Sampled 07/0a/92 07/09/92 07/09/92 07/09/92
Date Analyzed Q7/22/92 07/22/92 07/22/92 07/22/92
Quantitation
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Chloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Methylene chloride 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5
1,1-Dichioroethene 02 <D.2 <0.2 <Q.2 <02
1,1-Dichlcroethane 0.5 <0.8 <0.5 2.4 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <05 2.8 1.8
Chilgroform 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethanse 05 <0.5 1.5 1.3 4.8
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 05 08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethana 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 4.6 4.3 18 19
Dichiarodifluoromethane 05 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
Dibromochioromethane 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylviny! ether 1 <1 <9 <1 <1
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <{3.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlerobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1
a. Federal Ragister, VoI, 49, October 26, 1984
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Client Number: GTI72SFKO1
Consultant Project Number: 020501659.51
Project ID: 404 Market St.
Work Order Number: C2-07-192
Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 6014
GTEL Sample Number 09 10 11
Client ldentification MW-11 Mw-4 MW-10
Date Sampled 07/09/92 07/09/92 07/09/92
Date Analyzed 07/22/92 07/22/92 07/22/92
Quantitation
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Chioromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chioride 1 <1 <1 0.83
Chlorgethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Methytene chlorice 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 «0.2 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 7.3 40 25
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
1,2-Dichlorosethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromadichloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

- cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethens 0.5 50 520 70
Dichleredifluoromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1 <1
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <05 <05 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <05 <05 <05
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984
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Client Number: GTI725FKO01
Consultant Project Number: 020501658.61
Project ID: 404 Market St.

ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C2-07-191

W .ABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852 July 16, 1992
(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
[510) 825-0720 {FAX}

Debbie Horner
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environ-
mental Laboratories, Inc. on 07/09/92, under chain of custody records 72-2932,
72-2933, 23711 and 23712.

A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance (QA/QC) program is maintained b
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical wor
for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, inc.

pira @&Zéﬁ

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA FPage 1of 3
C207181.00C




Total Petrole

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Client Number: GTI72SFK01
Consultant Project Number: 020501559.61
Project ID: 404 Market St.
Work Order Number: C2-07-191

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

m Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

odified EPA Method 5030/80152

aste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

GTEL Sampte Number 01 02 03 04
Client Identification MW-13 MW-1 Mw.2 MW-6
Date Sampled 07/09/92 | 07/09/92 | 07,/09/92 | 07/09/92
Date Analyzed 07/14/92 | 07/13/92 | 07/13/92 | 07/13/92
Quantitation
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Mineral spirits 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 LI |
GTEL Sample Number ~ ] 05 06 07 08 H
Client Identification MW-5 Mw-3 | Mw-2 | Mws ”
Date Sampled 07/09/92 | 07/09/92 | 07/09/92 | 07/09/92
Date Analyzed 07/13/92 | 07/13792 | 07/13/92 | 07/13/92 |
Quantitation|
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/i.
Mineral spirits 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1 Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

GTEL Concord, CA
C207181.00C

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.



Total Petrole

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Client Number

Consultant Project Number

Project 1D:
Work Order Number

Table 1 {Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

: GTI728FK0
+ 020501659.61
404 Market St.
1 C2-07-191

m Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

odified EPA Method 5030/80152

aste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1586.

GTEL Sample Number 08 | 10 11
Client identification MW-11 MW-4 MW-10
Date Sampled 07/08/92 | 07/09/92 | 07/08/92
Date Analyzed 07/14792 | 07/14/92 | 07/14/92
Quantitation

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Mineral spirits 10 <10 <10 <10
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1

GTEL Concarg, CA Page 50of 3
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